J. CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. 1 1995 167
Carotenoids and Related Polyenes. Part 2. Photoisomerization of an Allenic
Carotenoid, Peridinin, and Allenic Model Compounds
Yumiko Yamano, Sanae Sumiya and Masayoshi Ito"
Kobe Pharmaceutical University, Moto yamakita -machi, Uigashinada-ku, Kobe 658, Japan
lodine-catalysed photoisomerization of peridinin 1 a gave the novel (GS)-allenic isomer 1 b whose
structure was confirmed by chemical synthesis. In addition, the photochemical behaviour of several
model compounds having a part structure of allenic carotenoids was investigated. From these results,

filtrate was carried out under reduced pressure. Ether refers to
diethyl ether and hexane to n-hexane. NMR assignments are
given using the carotenoid numbering system.
J. CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. I 1995 171
H O V  'OH Mimulaxanthin 16
Neoxanlhin 17
Table 2 Characteristic 'H NMR spectral data of allenic compounds
[in CDC1, except for la,  b (in C,D,)]
8-H 9-Me
6R 6 s  6R 6.9
la ,  b 6.00 6.10 1.73 1.78
6, 16 5.88 5.96 2.19 2.26
3b 6.03 6.14 1.77 1.82
3c 6.03 6.14 1.78 1.83
8a 6.09 6.19 2.16 2.21
l l a  6.10 6.21 1.94 1.99
l l b  5.96 6.07 1.65 1.69
I l c  5.99 6.10 1.76 1.81
14b 6.04 6.14 1.77 1.81
14c 6.03 6.14 1.79 1.84
(9Z)-llb 6.27 6.36 1.76 1.84
( 9 Z ) - l l ~  6.48 6.57 1.78 1.83
A - 0.1 ppm A - 0.05 ppm
Photoisornerization of Peridinin l a  in the Presence of Iodine
Catalyst.-(a) Isolation of photoisomerization products. Peri-
dinin l a  ( 5  mg) was dissolved in benzene (260 cm3) and then a
solution of iodine in benzene (l%, w/v; 17 mm') was added.
The solution was irradiated with a daylight fluorescent lamp
(1 5 W) at a distance of 10 cm for 20 min at  room temperature.
Evaporation of the solvent and subsequent SCC [acetone-
hexane (3 : 7 ) ]  gave a photoisomerized mixture (isomers
I : I1 : I11 : IV - 5 : 8 : 3 : 1) in quantitative yield. The same
procedure was repeated 3 times and the combined mixture was
separated by PHPLC [LiChrosorb CN (7 l m )  1 x 25 cm;
MeOH-acetone-hexane (1 : 10 : 89)] to afford each pure isomer.
Isomer I [(6S)-peridinin lb]: 1,,,(EtOH)/nm 475; A,,,(hex-
ane)/nm 426sh, 452 and 480; v,,,(KBr)/cm-' 3460 (OH), 1929
(C=C=C), 1744 (M) and 1524 (M); 6,(400 MHz; C,D,;
5 "C) 1.09 (6 H, s), 1 . lo,  1.13, 1.18 and 1.49 (each 3 H, s) (1- and
l'-gem-Me,5-and5'-Me), 1.74(3H,s,OAc), 1.78(3H,s,9-Me),
2.15 (3 H, s, 13'-Me), 3.78 (1 H, m, 3'-H), 5.21 (1 H, s, 12'-H),
5.70(lH,m,3-H),6.10(1H,s,8-H),6.12(1H,d,J12,10-H),
6.13(1H,s,10'-H),6.28(1H,dd,J14andlO,12-H),6.35(1H,
d, J 10.5, 14'-H), 6.45 ( I  H, dd, J 14 and 10, 15-H), 6.49 (1 H, dd,
J 14 and 10.5, 15'-H), 6.59 ( 1  H, d, J 15.5, 8'-H), 6.65 (1 H, dd, J
14 and 12, 1 I-H) and 7.61 (1  H, d, J 15.5, 7'-H) (Found: M',
630.356. C39H5007 requires M, 630.355).
Isomer I1 (peridinin la): 6,(400 MHz; C,D,; 5 "C) 1.08,
1.10, 1 .11 ,  1.14, 1.18 and 1.46 (each 3 H, s, 1- and 1'-gem-Me, 5-